
 
 

 

 

2 November 2022 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 2 November 2022 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Development Application: 807 South Dowling Street, Waterloo - D/2021/1512 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 12.00 noon on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 2 November 2022 
 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 2 November 2022 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 12 October 2022 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 2 November 2022 
 

Development Application: 807 South Dowling Street, Waterloo - D/2021/1512 

File No.: D/2021/1512 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 29 December 2021, with additional information submitted 
on 7 September 2022. 

Applicant/Owner: Karimbla Properties (No. 25) Pty Limited 

Planning Consultant: Avenue Town Planning 

Cost of Works: $0 

Zoning: The site is located in the B4 Mixed Use zone. The 
proposed development is defined as residential flat 
building and is permissible with consent in the zone. 

Proposal Summary: Approval is sought for the conversion of existing serviced 
apartments to their previously approved use as residential 
apartments pursuant to Chapter 3, Part 7 of the State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021. 

The application is referred to the Local Planning Panel for 
determination as the proposal is subject to State 
Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 - Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development and the existing 
building is greater than 4 storeys in height. 

The following additional information has been provided to 
address issues raised by Council's officers: 

 written statement referring to the amendment to the 
SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 made on 
12 August 2022 to remove the noise and vibration 
consideration for developments pursuant to Chapter 
3, Part 7 of the SEPP (Housing) 2021; 

 updated floor plans to nominate the use of existing 
back-of-house facilities on Level 2 as bulky waste 
storage, and an updated waste management plan to 
outline the residential waste management procedure; 

1

Item 3.



Local Planning Panel 2 November 2022 
 

 confirmation of the apartment mix, including the 
number of dual-key apartments that were converted 
from three-bedroom apartments; 

 number of car parking spaces, car wash bays, and 
bicycle parking; and 

 gross floor area calculation plan to confirm that the 
proposal will not alter the site's existing FSR.  

The application was notified and advertised for 21 days 
between 18 January and 9 February 2022. As a result, 1 
submission in support and 1 submission in objection were 
received. All comments made in the submissions are 
addressed within this report. 

Overall, the proposal satisfies the provisions of Chapter 3, 
Part 7 of the SEPP (Housing) 2021 and maintains the level 
of residential amenity for the apartments as originally 
approved under development consent D/2003/927 (as 
amended).  

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

Development Controls: (i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 

(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and 
Infrastructure) 2021 

(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and 
Hazards) 2021 

(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design 
Quality of Residential Apartment Development 

(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building 
Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 

(vi) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012  

(vii) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012  

(viii) City of Sydney Development Contributions Plan 2015 

(ix) City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program 

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 2 November 2022 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2021/1512 subject 
to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The development complies with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone pursuant to 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(B) The development complies with the principles of the State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Housing) 2021 and the provisions of Chapter 3, Part 7 of the policy. 

(C) The development is generally consistent with the design quality principles of State 
Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartments. 

(D) The development is generally consistent with the objectives of Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

 

  

3



Local Planning Panel 2 November 2022 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. The site has a legal description of Lot 2 in DP1094580, commonly known as 807 
South Dowling Street, Waterloo. It is irregular in shape with an area of approximately 
27,390m². It has a primary street frontage to South Dowling Street and secondary 
street frontages to Crescent Street (north) and Danks Street (south).  

2. The site was redeveloped together with the adjoining property to the west, being 28 
Danks Street, under development consent D/2003/927. Collectively, the two sites form 
the Stage 6 redevelopment of the former ACI site.  

3. The two sites contain four buildings sited above a shared basement and ground floor 
parking, loading and servicing area. The shared basement and servicing area is 
accessed via a double-width single driveway off Danks Street (Figure 3). The two sites 
also share a communal podium, nested between the buildings.  

4. The two sites have been subdivided. To allow access to the shared facilities, 29 
easements have been registered in DP1094580. These include reciprocal easements 
for access, fire egress, services, fire services, and the access and use of the 
communal podium; and easements for the subject site to access the loading bay, and 
recycling bin storage area located on 28 Danks Street. 

5. The adjoining 28 Danks Street accommodates Buildings A and B, being two 7-10 
storey residential flat buildings. The two buildings comprise 82 strata-subdivided 
apartments. 

6. The subject site, on the other hand, accommodates Buildings C and D, being two 7-15 
storey buildings. The two buildings are currently used as serviced apartments, known 
as 'Meriton Suites Waterloo'. H
[...]
 November 2022 
 

39. This development application does not include any physical works to the existing 
buildings, thus there will be no exposure created to any potential sub-surface 
contaminants. 

40. Council’s Health Unit has reviewed the history of the site and considers the site is 
suitable for the proposed use.  

State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 

41. A BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the development application to 
demonstrate that the existing building can satisfy BASIX requirements subject to 
possible replacement of existing fixtures. A condition of consent is recommended 
ensuring the measures detailed in the BASIX certificate are implemented. 

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

42. An assessment of the proposed development against the relevant provisions of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 is provided in the following sections.  

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development  

Provision  Compliance Comment 

2.3 Zone objectives and Land 
Use Table 

Yes The site is located in the B4 Mixed Use 
zone. The proposed development is 
defined as residential flat building and is 
permissible with consent in the zone. The 
proposal generally meets the objectives 
of the zone.  

Part 4 Principal development standards 

Provision  Compliance  Comment  

4.3 Height of buildings Yes A maximum building height of 45m is 
permitted. The proposal will not alter the 
height of the existing buildings.  

4.4 Floor space ratio Yes A maximum FSR of 3.75:1 is permitted. 
The proposal, including the change of 
use of existing back-of-house services 
located on the ground floor, will not alter 
the existing FSR for the site.   

Part 7 Local provisions – general 

Provision  Compliance Comment 

Division 1 Car parking ancillary to other development 

7.5 Residential flat buildings, 

dual occupancies and multi 

dwelling housing 

Acceptable 

 

 

 

The proposal will not alter the existing 
provision 
[...]
he Sydney LEP 2012 

52. The proposed development is on land within the Green Square affordable housing 
contribution area, and the proposed development involves the change of use of more 
than 60sqm of existing floor area of a building. As such, the proposed development is 
subject to an affordable housing contribution in accordance with Section 7.13(1)(b) of 
Sydney LEP 2012. 

53. However, the applicant has made a case for an exemption under Section 2.2 of the 
City of Sydney Affordable Housing Program in that the estimated development cost of 
construction for the proposed development is below $100,000.  

54. The exemption is considered acceptable, and an affordable housing contribution is 
therefore not payable.  

Relevant Legislation 

55. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

Conclusion 

56. The proposed development is generally consistent with the zone objectives contained 
in Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 and the provisions of Chapter 3 Part 7 of the 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021. 

57. The proposed development is generally consistent with the design quality principles of 
SEPP 65 and the residential amenity provisions of Section 4.2 of Sydney Development 
Control Plan 2012.  

58. The proposed development is consistent with the objectives and desired future 
character for the Danks Street locality contained within the Sydney Development 
Control Plan 2012. 

ANDREW THOMAS 

Executive Manager Planning and Development 

Bryan Li, Senior Planner 

19



Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent

20



SCHEDULE 1 

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

PART A - GENERAL 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2021/1512 dated 29 December 2021 and the following drawings prepared 
by MERITON: 

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

DA0020 Q Floor Plan Level 1 Carparking Plan 
(Stage C-D) 

05.08.22 

DA0021 AJ Floor Plan Level 2 Carparking Plan 
(Stage C-D) 

05.08.22 
[...]
 can be accessed at: 
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au 

 

 

31



Attachment B1 

Selected Drawings

32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



Attachment B2 

Selected Drawings

50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85


	Agenda
	1 Disclosures of Interest
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	3 Development Application: 807 South Dowling Street, Waterloo - D/2021/1512
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B1 - Selected Drawings
	Attachment B2 - Selected Drawings
	Attachment B1 Cover.pdf
	B2 small.pdf
	B3 small.pdf
	B4 small.pdf







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 75 

 Wednesday 2 November 2022 

 Notice Date 26 October 2022 

 



Wednesday 2 November 2022 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 807 South Dowling Street, Waterloo - 
D/2021/1512 ........................................................................................................................ 4 

Present 

Ms Abigail Goldberg (Chair), Ms Penny Murray, Mr Brendan Randles and Mr John McInerney AM. 

At the commencement of business at 5.00pm, those present were: 

Ms Goldberg, Ms Murray, Mr Randles and Mr McInerney. 

The Executive Manager Planning and Development was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 



 3 Wednesday 2 November 2022 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 12 October 2022, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting. 



Wednesday 2 November 2022 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 807 South Dowling Street, Waterloo - 
D/2021/1512 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application No. D/2021/1512 subject to the conditions 
set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The development complies with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone pursuant to Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

(B) The development complies with the principles of the State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Housing) 2021 and the provisions of Chapter 3, Part 7 of the policy. 

(C) The development is generally consistent with the design quality principles of State 
Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartments. 

(D) The development is generally consistent with the objectives of Sydney Local Environmental 
Plan 2012 and Sydney Development Control Plan 2012. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2021/1512 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.05pm. 

CHAIR 


